Adjourn

Motion to approve minutes from 10/10/2023, Don Parker, 2nd Kevin Nigh, approved 2/0.

Shelby Manor Drainage: The person who farms this land (owned by the County) has pointed out some holes, Don Parker would like to look at the issues and see about doing repairs. County Surveyor, Taylor Sumerford, has been in touch with Brandon Fix who is interested in doing the work.

N St. Rd. 9: The tile that was misplaced by the state on N St. Rd. 9 is discussed. Taylor has spoken to the Theobalds (area property-owners) who have not heard any updates from the State. Don Parker feels we need to pursue making sure the State corrects the problem. Taylor will contact Senator Jean Leising who has spoken to the State about this before.

Clenndenning Ditch: Don Parker states part of the drainage work has been done in this area but there's still work to do. He requests Taylor to check on how much money is available in the fund now and see when we can do another phase of the work. Don wants to make sure we continue to work on the project.

9875 N 675 W, Fairland: Steve Cox, owner of 9875 N 675 W, Fairland, has spoken with Taylor and is here with drainage concerns regarding a 30" culvert that goes under the road near his property. He states there are a few areas that are very overgrown, it's rusted out and says water doesn't flow either way. He would like to get water to flow back to the creek or pond that sits on his property as he is doing new construction there. Part of the culvert is in front of the neighbor's property. He's requesting someone to come out and look at the culvert and presents some photos. Kevin Nigh explains growth along the roadside, we can clean, but any issues back out of the right of way on private property is between property owners. Kevin asks Highway Superintendent, Kem Anderson, to look at the culvert to see if we can make some improvements to the road and/ or right of way portion if funds are available.

Aufourn.		
DRAINAGE BOARD		SHELBY COUNTY, INDIANA
Jason Abel, President	Kevin Nigh, Vice President	Don Parker, Member